TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDERISUPPLIE IDENT FICATION NUME		CONSTRUCTION A.	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
	050578	B.W NG			07/2007
AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE			
/IARTIN LUTHER KING, JR	- HARBOR HOSPIT	12021 S WILMINGTON A LOS ANGELES, CA 9005	VE		
PREFIX DEFICIENCY MUS	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EA ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX	PROV DER'S PLAN OF CO CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIEN	OULD BE CROSS- APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
A 0001 Initial Comment		A 000			
Department of He investigation of co	ects the findings of the ealth Services during an omplaint # CA00118694.				
Representing the	Department of Health Ser	vices:			
A01211280.1(a) HSC Se	ection 1280				
subdivision (a), (b notice of deficienc jeopardy to the he required to submi department may a administrative per	health facility licensed under b), or (f) of Section 1250 re cy constituting an immedia ealth or safety of a patient a t a plan of correction, the assess the licensee an nalty in an amount not to e and dollars (\$25,000) per v	ceives a te and is xceed			
A 0141 1280.1 (c) HSC S	Section 1280				
means a situation noncompliance w	his section "immediate jeop in which the licensee's ith orie or more requireme ised, or is likely to cause, s the patient.	nts of			
DEFICIENCY CO JEOPARDY.	NSTITUTING IMMEDIATE				
nsing and Certification Division					
nsing and Certification Division					

LABORATORY D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE 6899

PRINTED: 07111/2007 FORM APPROVED

California Department of Public Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI IDENT FICATION NUM		(X2) MULTIPLE COM BUILDING	NSTRUCTION A.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		050578		B.WING		C 06/07/2007
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPL ER			RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF		00/07/2007
MARTIN	IUTHER KING, JR - I	HARBOR HOSPIT	12021 S W	ilMINGTON AVE LES, CA 90059	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	DEFICIENCY MUS	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (E F BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFIC ENCY)	ROSS- COMPLETE
E 6921	T22 DIV5 CH 1 Al Medical Service,	RT6-70411 Basic Emerç Physician on	gency I	E 692		
	duty, means the p care in a specifica hospital which is	medical service, physic provision of emergency in ally designated area of the staffed and equipped at a care for any patient pre- poblems.	medical he all times			
	This Statute is no	t met as evidenced by:				
E18991	T22 DIV5 CH1 AR Body	RT7-70701 (a)(4) Goverr	ning	E1899		
	(a) The governing	body shall:				
	(4) Provide appro personnel require	priate physical resource d to meet the needs of t participate in planning t	he			
		t met as evidenced by: ation was NOT MET as				
	failed to ensure s physician, on-goin stabilizing treatme ensure a prompt to for Patient A when evaluation of an e The governing bo correction of prob	w and record review, the pecialty consultation by ng medical evaluation, n ent, and phYSician inter transfer to a higher level n he came to the hospita emergency medical conc dy failed to ensure prom lems identified with app onnel resources for pro- is after	a nedically vention to of care al for dition. hpt ropriate			
Licensing and	Certification Division					
					TITLE	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPL ER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

RZNI11

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 6

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDERISUPPLI IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X2) MULTIPLE CO	INSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
7.110 1 27.110		IDENTIFICATION NON	NDER.	A. BUILDING		С
		050578		B.WING		06/07/2007
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS. CITY. STATE. Z		
MARTIN	LUTHER KING, JR - H	HARBOR HOSPIT	12021 S WI	LMINGTON AVE LES, CA 90059		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	•	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REFERENCED TO THE'APPROP DEFICIENCY)	CROSS- COMPLETE
E1899\	Continued From pag	je 1		E1899		
	review of the care p	provided to Patient A.				
	department) on 2/2 headache (comes a At the time of triage described that he w on a scale of one to	to the ED (emergency 8/07 at 0950 hours, com and goes) with occasion and 3003 hours, the patien as experiencing severe o 10). The patient descri d at the back of his hear omiting.	al nausea. ht pain (10 bed that			
	area. Nursing asse "steady gait," pupil Glascow Coma Sca standardized series	ent A was taken to the t ssment at that time reve sizes of 33 and 31 mm. ale score of 15 was reco s of observations reflecti tation and speech. A sco	aled A irded (a ng			
	department physici tenderness" was no "Psych" abnormalit revealed 16.4 gms. count of 10,800 (up mg was administer however, the result	not recorded. A CT hea	nges or ount e ohine 4 oartment,			
	revealed, "significat periventricular char subependymal ede heterogeneous mas pineal with caudal e proximal fourth ven	ent A was taken to CT. T nt ventricular dilatation v nges consistent with ma. This may be related as near the region of the extension to a level near tricle." The scan reveale oproximately 2.5 em. co ion of fluid in the	vith I to a the ed a brain			
_lcensmg and STATE FORI	d Certification Division M					

RZNI11

PRINTED: 07/11/2007 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT C AND PLAN OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDERISUPPLIE IDENT FICATION NUMB		()		STRUCTION A.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		050578		BUILDING B.WING			C 06/07/2007
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	000070				0005	00/07/2007
	JTHER KING, JR - H	ARBOR HOSPIT		ILMINGTO	N AVE	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	DEFIC ENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EA BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		D PREFIX TAG		PROV DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CF REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ROSS- COMPLETE
E18991	Continued From p	age 2		E1899			
	brain resulting in ir of the ventricular s mage of the brain completed. This co umor mass in the Moderate dilatation he brain was note A handwritten note vertorsurgery was arrange MAC trans alert center for Los central clearing ho nospitals.) Howeve documentation that had been initiated of Patient A to a ho services. A clinical Obstructive Hydro obysician order for written at 1653 how stabilizing medical A "Neurology Cons Physician Assistant patient was seen f consultation revea alteration in menta consult described headache and von by the PA-C, was attending neurology written note was p ohysician. The me documented evide actually examined violation of the Me	nternal swelling from dila ystem of the brain. An N was recommended and onfirmed the presence o region of the pineal glar n of the ventricular system	ARI f a nd. em of bted that pital, "will hedical s the County contact transfer al . A : was or ten. / a the burs. The ects or he nausea, provided he urs. No y ntain had vas in ulations				
			0	5899	RZNI11		If con inuation sheet 3 of 6

•••••••							
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDERISUPPL IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X2) MULT BUILDING	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION A		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
							С
		050578		B.W NG			06/07/2007
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	STREET AD	DRESS. CITY. S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
				WILMINGTO			
	UTHER KING, J	R - HARBOR HOSPIT		GELES, CA 9			
(X4) D PREFIX TAG	DEFICIENCY M	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (E UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATIC		ID PREFIX TAG	PROV DER'S PLAN OF (CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIE	SHOULD BE CROSS- HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
E18991 (Continued Fror	n page 3		l E1899			
	with neurosurg for stabilizing r A written order facility was pro ED physician. documentation spoken with or situation of Pat hospital to facil Documents col revealed that F the transfer on At 0350 hours that Patient A ty pain medicatio There was no of Patient A by a documented ev to find the patie with neurosurg assessment per a neurological headache pain improved. No f documented. N assume his ca Patient A rema of the medical assessed by no received Dilauc headache pain included only a	that "Stat MAC transfer to gical service" was require nedical treatment were no for "MAC transfer to Neur vided at 1717 hours by the There was, however, no w that any physician had ac discussed the emergent of ient A with a proposed red itate transfer for Patient A natined in the medical reco Patient A signed a consent 2/28/07. on 3/1/07, nursing notes r was administered Dilaudid n) by IVP (intravenously p documented re-assessme physician. There was no vidence attempts were bei ent a neurosurgeon and/or ical services available. An enformed at 0550 hours re- check had been performe of Patient A had urther physician assessme to attempts to find a hospi re and transfer were docur ined in the ED until 3/3/07 record revealed that the p ursing staff and continued did and morphine to control. The nursing pain assess numerical score to identifi h but failed to identify pain	ed. Orders t written. rosurgical e attending rritten ctually clinical ceiving ord form for evealed (narcotic ush). nt of ng made r hospital hursing re- vealed that d and the ents were tal to mented. 7. Review atient was to ol his ments fy the				
		hrob, sharp, dull and/or <u>bu</u>					
Licensing and STATE FORM	Certification Divisi	on		689 9	RZNI11	lf c	ontinuation sheet 4 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROV DERISUPPLIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENT FICATION NUMB		(X2) MULT A. BUILD	PLE CONSTRUC		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
050578		B. WING			C 06/07/2007
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLER		DRESS, CITY, S			00/07/2007
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR - HARBOR HOSPIT	12021 S	WILMINGTO GELES, CA 9	NAVE		
(X4) IDSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EAPREFIXDEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULLTAGREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	CORI	/ DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
E18991 Continued From page 4		I E1899			
established hospital policy. The medical refailed to provide documented evidence that physicians provided on-going medical assessments and stabilizing care. Except initial consult, the neurology PA-C or physicians et the patient again. On 3/3/07 at 0725 hours, nursing documer identified that Patient A complained of occurre headache pain. The intensity of pain was as 5/10. The documentation stated Patient complained of blurred vision when ambulat patient was not evaluated for the neurology symptom by a physician.	at ED for the sician did ntation cipital recorded at A ating. The				
At 1100 hours, Patient A complained of in head pain. The patient identified the inten pain as being 9/10 (severe). The patient re Dilaudid 1 mg. IV for pain. Although a phy order was obtained for the pain medicatio patient's medical record failed to contain documented evidence that the ED physici evaluated the patient.	sity of eceived rsician n, the				
At 1150 hours, the patient and his family i that after three days, they were tired of wa transfer to another hospital. Patient A sign AMA (against medical advise) to seek trea elsewhere. The "Leaving Hospital against Advice" form was noted to be incomplete. addition, the medical record failed to conta documented evidence that at the time of discharge, the patient had been assessed physician or had received discharge instru	aiting for ned out atment Medical In ain				
On 6/1/07 and 6/5/07 discussions with hose staff regarding the care of Patient A and q assurance, identified that the medical care received by Patient A was deemed to be appropriate. The hospital was requested t	juality Ə				
Licensing and Certification Division STATE FORM		6899	RZNI11	If	continuation sheet 5 of 6

PRINTED: 07111/2007 FORM APPROVED

California Deoartment of Public Health

between hospitals. As of 6/7/07, the plan had not

The violation(s) has caused or is likely to cause,

serious injury or death to the patient(s).

been implemented.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	ES (X1) PROVIDERISUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUMBE	(X2) MULTIPLE CON	STRUCTION A.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		BUILDING		С
	050578	B.WING		06/07/2007
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP	PLIER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
MARTIN LUTHER KING	J, JK - NAKDUK NUJFII	12021 S WILMINGTON AVE LOS ANGELES,CA 90059		
PREFIX DEFICIENCY	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS- COMPLETE
E18991 Continued F	From page 5	E1899		
	and all documentation related tree as well as any quality of care			
at 1340 hour confirmed a document as Patient A wa of care on 3/ against medi summary ide system-wide	ew summary for Patient A was r urs on 6/5/07. The case review a failure of the ED physicians to assessments of Patient A for thr ras a pending transfer to a highe 3/3/07 prior to leaving the hospit dical advice. Further review of the dentified that there was a county the plan to provide neurosurgical amline the transfer process of patients.	ee days. er level al ne case ^r hospital services		

RZNI11